became Fletcher, Heald, Rowell, Kenehan & Hildreth, from
which he retired in 1976. He's survived by wife, 3 daughters,
one son.

Laura Humphries, 34, attorney in FCC Cable Bureau,
died Sept. 24 or 25 at Arlington, Va., home. According to
colleague, death was by suicide. Before joining FCC, she
had been assoc, with Leventhal, Senter & Lerman since
1986. Memphis native, she's survived by mother, father,
sister.

Gannett Bcstg. is buying KTHV (Ch. 11, CBS) Little
Rock from Arkansas TV in $27-million stock transaction.
Spokeswoman said she couldn't comment on any operational
matters, including continuing CBS affiliation, until purchase
is completed. Gannett owns 9 large and middle-market
network affiliates.

Viacom and Blockbuster completed merger Sept. 29
after deal was approved by owners of 95% of Viacom shares
and 70% of Blockbuster shares. Deal creates company with
pro forma combined capitalization of $26 billion.

8—TV DIGEST OCTOBER 3,1994

Consumer Electronics
A Section of Television Digest with Consumer Electronics

STATE OF THE INDUSTRY

Sales to dealers , from EIA, for 3rd week of Sept, and year to date:

SEPT. 1993 X SEPT. 37 WEEKS 37 WEEKS X
10-16 WEEK CHANGE 3-9 1994 1993 CHANGE

TOTAL COLOR TV. 630,482* 557,396 +13.1
DIRECT-VIEW.. 616,191* 546,296 +12.8
TV ONLY. 583,983* 523,358 +11.6
TV/VCR COMBO 32,208* 22,938 +40.4

PROJECTION... 14,291* 11,100 -13.1
VCR DECKS. 221,008 240,148 - 8.0
CAMCORDERS. 43,093 46,981
LASERDISC PLYRS 5,268 3,312r

Direct-view TV 5-week average:
VCR deck 5-week average:
Camcorder 5-week average:

* Record for period. r

- 8.3
+59.1

1994-
1994—269,493;
1994—53,336;

393,864 17,080,381* 15,449,432 +10.6
387,830 16,723,994* 15,186,956 +10.1
362,234 15,480,821* 14,352,372 + 7.9
25,596* 1,243,173* 834,584 +49.0
6,034 356,387* 262,476 +35.8

107,390 7,764,177* 7,657,125 + 1.4
23,180 1,966,211* 1,898,484 + 3.6
2,532 183,001 182 ,339r + 0.4

597,605*; 1993—515,567 (up 15. 9X).
1993—255,162 (up 5.6X).
1993—57,518 (down 7.3X).

Reflects revision by EIA.

PHILIPS STRIKE DISRUPTS PICTURE TUBE SUPPLY: Philips' picture tube plant in Ottawa, O., was shut
down last week as production workers overruled union leadership and federal mediator and voted against
ratification of new 3-year contract. Walkout by 1,500 hourly workers started at 7 p.m. Sept. 25 and by last
week’s end Philips said tube shortage had forced temporary layoffs of "portion of the work force" on
direct-view TV production lines at Greeneville, Tenn., TV plant.

Hopes for ending strike one week after it started were raised Sept. 29 when IBEW local and international